STATE OF NEW JERSEY ‘
DEPARTNENT OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE -CONTROL -
744 . Broad Street Newark, N. J.

BULLETIN 321. . = - S JUNE 8, 1958,

1.

RULES CONCERNING SIZE OF CONTAINERS - CHAMPAGNE AND SPARKLING
WINES - AMENDED TO PERMIT MARKETING OF THESE BEVERAGES IN
FOUR OUNCE BOTTLES - HEREIN OF INTERNATIONAL FLAVOR.

Dear Commissioner:

We fully appreciate and can readily understand the
motive which prompted the limiting of the size of wnackages
on Wines but we feel that Champagne and Sparkling Wines do
come under a different classification tham Still Wines
(both sweet and dry), and, therefore, deserve spec1a1 considera-—
tion. .

In our efforts to market Champagne, we find that the
greatest handicap is that when a bottle is opened 1t must all
be used at once as even if part of a bottle is kept for only
an hour or two it does not have the same life and effervescence,
that a freshly mened bottle does. Therefore, the majority of
places will not serve an individual glass of Champagne or an
individual Champagne cocktail. We do market an 8-ounce bottle
of Champagne. This, however, makes two drinks, either as
straight Champagne or.two Champagne cocktails and, as stated
above, even with this small bottle the average licensee
hesitates to open it for one individual drink.

The reasons for limiting the size of a package of Still
Wines, in our opinion, would not hold good in the case of

- Champagne. Champagne 1s not a product which anyone would go

into a package store and buy in a small container, go out on
the street, open the bottle and drink it for the purpose of
feeling good. It would have to be taken home and chilled be-
fore it could be used. The price itself puts it into a class
beyond the reach of people who would buy a small bottle of
Sherry, Port, etc. for the purpose of having a good time.

Under the present reciprocity treaty with France, which
permits the importation of French Wines and Champagne at only
50% of the duty which was formerly imposed on these Wines,
unknovm anc unheard-of brands of Champagne are today stealing
the market frow Domestic Chanpagne. These French Champagnes
are selling for from slightly bzlow, fo slightly above the
prices of Domzstic Champagnes and this competition is now
reaching such a stage that it is necessary to use new methods
to preserve our business. »

RENAULT Cﬂumpugne and Sparkling Burgundy are produced
from approximately 75% of New Jersey grapes. We are, therefore
supporting New Jersey agriculture and giving employment to
New Jersey labor. We feel that if we are permitted to market
the individual 4-ounce bottle of Champagne it will at least
glve us some means to combat thw competition of the Imported
Wines, which we assure you is very scrious at this time.

New Jefeey State Library
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We would, - there efore; ‘appreciate it if you will kindly give
this YOdl most serious consideration and permit the sale, not only
to us, of Champagne in smaller than 6-ounce bottles.

Yours very truly,
L. M. RENAULT & SONS, INC.,
John DYAgostino, President.

Juneré, 1989

L. M. Renault & Sons, Inc.,
Egz Havtor City, N. J.

Gentlemen: . Att: Johnm D'Agostino, Pres.

= Your argument for the marketing of champagne andfsparkling
wines in four ounce containers 1s quite persuasive.

Champagne seems to be taking on sn international flavor.
I note with interest your tracde rivalry with France. Perhaps your
competition will eventually be witia Fussila now that it has decided
that champagne is a "cultural® drink. Or do you think the Soviet
will be a good outlet for New Jersey grapes?

" The present minimum standard of fill for such beverages 1is
‘a half pint or eight fluid ounces, whercas “He avevafe champagne
glass has a capacity of but four ounces wience it is lupr actﬂcal to
open the bottle unless the entire contouto are used in a compara-
tively short time. The effervescence and bouquet cannot be recap-
tured once the cork 1s poppec.

The fact that these beverages ;vﬁhlru chilling to about 40

ahrenheit in order to be pBlat%ole, coupled with the price at which

they are sold, take them out of the reasons why nips were abol-
lshed. : ’ :

A Permission is therefore gr anted, effective immediately, to
market .champagne and sparkling wines in four ounce containers.
- e e
The rulesg concerning size of containers are hereby amended
accordingly. : . :

B

“Very truly yours,
D. FREDEEICK BURNETT,
Commissioner

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALES OUT-OF HOURS —,HEREiN OF
TiUNITY OF LICENSEES TO THE LAW.
June 5, 1939

Ppiiip Blacher, Esq.,
New Brunswick, M. J.

My dear My Blacherf

I have before me staff report and your letter of May 29th
re d10c1pllnafj procegelnr conducted by the South Plainfield
Mayor &nd Council against Herman J. Frowery, 1517 Park Avenue,
charged with sale of alcoholic beverages during prohibited hours,
and note that his license was suspended for one day, but even that
picayune sentence was itself suspended.
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According to the staff report, the licensee was running wide
open and doing a substantial business as late as &:15 A.JM., two

and & quarter hours beyonc the 1:00 A.M. closing which was then in
force. True, before the hearing, the closing hour was extended to
5:00 A.ll. Even so, the licensee would have been guilty of violation
of the later closing hour. SR ' '

Doesn't anybody care whether thc law in South Plainfield is
floutea 01 not? . :
Very truly yours,
D. FREDERICK BURNETT,
Commissloner.

%. . DISCIPLINARY PYOCEEDINCD ~ SALES OUT OF HOUERS - HEREIN TEAT LICEN-
STES OF THE PIKE AR” NOL TIUNE TO THE LAW. '

June 5, 1928

W. Richarca Seely,
Town Clerk )
nummonton, N J

:

My dear £r,.Scely

: I have before me staff report and your letter of May 27th re
d1501pllnarj proceedings conaucte” by the Town Council against
Dominiec T. Camorato, 682 White Forse Pike ddrged with sale of al-
coholic beveragés during prohibited nourb, and note that his 1li-

‘cense was suopondel for eleVbn uays.' :

Please expreSS'tO the members of the Council my appreclia—
tion for theilr conduct of thecse proceediﬂgs and the penalty dniposed.
_ According to tno_ staff report, before my investig rators
‘identified themselves to the licensee he admitted that he hnew that
the c¢losing hour was -2: 00 A.mo, but claimed that "We are not bothered.
out ‘hére on the Plke." ‘

: ‘Being out on the Pike doesn't make it No Man's Land. The
suspension imnosed is a clear indication that the Council means
business'wharever,th- taverns are. That is as it should bel

Very truly yours,

D. FREDERICK BURNETT
Commissioner. -

EWARK LICEES*ES»—'POSSESSION OF ILLICIT

3

4, DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - I
LIQUOR - 30 -DAYS' SUSPENSION,

In the Matter of Disciplinary
Proceculngs agalnat '
:L[LIT[\B_‘L I‘LK C ”“E LJ(J.,

54. Park PlUCb9
Newar1 ;New Jersey,

CONCLUSIONS
AND ORDER

~Holder of Plenary Retall Consumption
License No. C-783, issued by the -
Munl01pdl Board of Alcoholic Bever-
age Control of the City of Newark.

s NS N N N N

George'R So 1er, Bs q., Attorney for thg Lluﬁn eeg
Samuel B. Helfand, Esq., Attorney for the Department of Alcoholic
‘ "Beverage Control.
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BY THE COMIMISSIONER:

Licensee pleads guilty, with an explanation, to a charge
alleging that on February 4, 1939 it possessed illicit alcoholic
beverages, contrary to R. S. 33:1-50.

On February 4, 1939 Investigators Wierenga and Lippitt, of
this Department, tested the open bottles on the back bar of the
licensed premises and seized six bottles of the forty-seven which
they exemined because their preliminary tests showed that the con-
tents of the six bottles did not conform with the labels. Subse-
quent analysis made by Chemist Battista shows that four of the
bottles contained no artificial coloring, and that the other two
contained only slight traces of artificiel coloring although the
labels on said bottles call for blended whiskey, the genuine samples
of which did contain artificial coloring; that all of the seized
bottles were below proof to an extent varying from 2.9 degrees to
4 degrees,

=

15}

The explanation of the licensee is .that, shortly before the
investigators arrived, the seized bottles had been filled with a
straight liguor by one Oscar Glickman, who wee then employed as a
bartender 1in the licensed premises. Glickman testified that, on
the morning of February 4, 1939, he had dropped a case containing
twelve bottles of Hiram Walker Ninety-Thres, as a result of which
three or four of the bottles were cracked; that, in order to save
the liquor, he strained it into water pitchers and poured it from
the pltchers into open bottles which were located on the back bar;
that he told no one of the accident which had occurred until about
ten days before the hearing because he feared that he would lose his
job. ! :

I have grave doubts as to the truth of Glickman's testimony

. because, 1f straight liquor is poured into bottles containing even
a small amount of blendec whiskey, a trace of artificial coloring
will be found, whereas in the present case four of the seized bot-
tles show no trace at all of artificisl coloring. In any event, the
licensee is responsible for the wrongdoing of his servant, and where
liquor has been bottled by a retall licensee or his servant, it is
illicit within the statutory definition contained in Section 1 of
the Control Act (now R. S. 3%:1-1), and the licensee!s mere posses-
sion of such illicit beverage subjects hig license to disciplinary
proceedings. (See Section 28, now R. S. 85:1-51); Re Haney, Bulle-
tin 304, Item 13,

The evidence that the business 1s conducted in a very order-—
ly manner, and that the officers of the corporation had nothing to
do with refilling the bottles, is immaterial in the present case
for the reasons set forth in Re Jacobs, Bulletin &15, Item 8 and
Re Tumen, Bulletin 216, Item 8, in which I determined that a minimum
penalty of thirty days would be imposed where licensees possessed
1llicit alcoiwlic beverages. No reasons appear why the same penal-
Tty should not be imposed herein. Since, however, the current licens-
ing period will expire prior to the expiration of thirty days, the
present license will be suspended for the balance of 1ts term, and
the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverdge Control of the City of
Newark will be directed not to issue any renewal of said license
prior to the expiration of thirty days from the effective date of
the suspension ordered herein. '

Accordingly, it is on this 4th day of June, 1959,
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ORDERED that Plenary Retail Censumption License No. C-783,
heretofore issued to Military Park Cafe, Inc. by the MunLCTPal
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of fho City of Newark, be and
the same 1s hereby suspended until the end of its term, effective
June 8, 19239 at midnight (Dayll st Saving Time); and it is

FURTHER ORDERED tnac no further llcensD be issued to it for
ld premises prior to July 9, 19£9.

,D; FREDERICK BURNETT,
Conrlssioner.

5. SOLICITORS' PERLIITS - MORAL TURPITUDE ~ TACTS EXAMINED
‘ ) ' CONCLUSIONS
June 2, 1939

<3

Ee: Case Ho. 275

In his application and guestlonneilre applicant denied that
he had ever been convicted of a crime, Fingerprint records dis-
closed that, in 1926, ne had been Tound guilty on a charge of main-
taining & gambling house. ’

At the hearing applicant testified that, at the time of his
carrest, he conducted a confectionery store, in the rear of which
several men were found p]ajing caras; that applicant and the other
men were fined $100.00 each, but that the fine was remitted. In-
vestig atlon corroborates the aleJCanu'° otory There is no ques-
tion of moral turpitude involved. -

Applicant testified that he believed he had never been con-
victed of a crime because of the remission of the fine. I think
applicantts ohplanatlon should be accepted with a warning to dis-
close the conviction in future applications.

It is recommencded that the permit be issued.

Bdward J. Dorton,
Attorney-in-Chief.
A PROVEBQ :
D. FREDERICK BURNETT
Commloulolpr°

2

‘6. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - PCW‘WK LICENSEES —_GAM%LT NG COUPLED
WITH THE ;LPLOYLENT or HPJALES 15 DAYS? SUSPENSION.

Tn the Matter of Disciplinary
Proceedings against

BROKNISLAW GRAZUL,
75 Magazine Street,
Newark, New Jersey,

COL‘JLUUIOT\T
AND ORDER

N N N N

Holder of Plenary Retail bonvump~
tion License C-919, issued by the )
Municipal Board of AlCOhOlLC
Beverage Control of the City of )
Newark.

S

E. H. FPailor, Esdq., Attornev for. the State Department of Alcoholic
, Bcvorage_Con*rol
Bronislaw Grazul, Pro Se.
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BY THE COMISSIONER:

A

The defendant is charged with -
(1) permitting gambling at “is tavern, contrary to Rule 7
of State Regulationg No. £0; and

(2) empleying three females to tend bar and sell and serve
llquor at his tavern, contrary to Seciion (a) of Resolution of
Avgust 29, 1934 of the Newark Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control
(adopted by that Board at a time when it,instead of the municipal
governing body ag now, had power to regulate the conduct of retail

liquor »nlaces in the municipality).

4s to (1): Investigators Di Pietro and Kane of tihis De-
partment testified, in substance, that at 10:30 p.i. on Saturday,
Harch 25, 1939, they visited the defendant'!s tavern to investigatve
a complaint; that, stationing themselves at the bar, they observed
the defendant's wife play two games of shuffleboard witi: three men
in the tavern, the losing team standing a round of drinks for the
players; that, at her suggestion, the investigators then played
three gawes with two of the men, drinks for the group being bet on
the “outcomes; that the defendantl's wife then challenged Di Pietro to
a game with her for drinks for the "house"; that this game was
played and won by Di Pietro, and drirnks served accordingly; that
the defendant (who entered the tavern ten or fifteen minutes before
these drinks were served) "stood at the bar watching the game" be-
tween his wife and Di Pletro; that the investigators lelt the tavern
at 12:45 A.M,, soon after the drinks were scrved.

Although the defendant and his wife categorically deny
everything, nevertheless I see no reason for disbelieving the story
of the investigators which 1s both congistent and convincing in all
details. They have no ax to grind with this licensee, nor any
reason to draw their story from the blue sky.

I find the defendant guilty on charge (1).

As to (2): The investigators testified that a woman called
"Rose®" served drinks over the bar at the tavern "mostly all night',
and that the defendant's wife and another woman called '"Bertha!
also served drinks there.

The defendant and lds wife, while admitting that she has
tended bar and sold and served liquor at the tavern, deny that
"Rose!' or "Bertha' have ever done so. The defendantts wife identi-
fied "Bertha" as her sister who, some time ago, worked in the
tavern cleaning up and "Rose' as a "lady (who) comes in with her
hsgbandt, '

Here, too, I bhelieve the testimony of the investigators.

On May 24, 1939 (two wmonths alter the investigators visited
the defendantls tavern), the Newark Board of Commissioners adopted
a resolution permitting a licenseets wife to tend bar and sell and
serve drinks in nis tavern between certain daytime hours. See
Re Reichenstein, Bulletin 319, Item 10,

This new resolution, however, has no effect in the present
case. It cannot wipe out any prior violations. Re Fabiano, Bulle-
tin 313, Item 12. Furthermore, it doss not purport to legalize
the kind of female employment here involved (viz., a licensee's wife
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tending bar or selling or serving drinks in his tavern at night, or
other femazles acting in a like capacity at any tllm) but expressly
forbids stch. : '

I find the defendant guilty on charge (2).

. His license will be bugpcnaed for five days for permitting
gambling for drinks at shuffleboard in his tavern (contrary to State
rule), and for an audltlonul ten days for employing the three fe-
males to tend bar and sell and serve liguor (contrary to municipal
regulation); or a total uuspenuion of flfteon d%yg. :

Accordingly, it 15, on this 4tn day of June, 1939, ORDERED
that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-919; heretoforu. issued to
Bronizlaw Grazul by the I &ulwclpdl Board of Aicoholic Beverage Con-
trol of the City of Newark, be and the same is hereby sx@pcnuod for
a period of fifteen (15) days, commencing June 8, 1938, at 3:00
A, (Daylight Saving Time). L

D, FREDERICK BURNETT,
Commissionera
7. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - WEWARK LICENSEES - SALES OUT OF -HOURS.

Tn the Matter of Disciplinary' )

Proceedings against ; -
CONCLUSIONS
AND ORDER

. MARTIN WIERNIK and BENJAMIN SCHUMAN,
401 Central Avenue
V‘Wark, New Jersey,

Holders of Plenary Retall Consumption
License No. C-&54, iszssued by the
Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage
Control of the City ol Newarko

(\./\./\/\._/\.{_

Richard E. Sllberman, fsq., Attorney ior tHL Department of
Alcoh011c Bcvarage Contro;.

BY THE COMMTSSIONER:

Licensees plead guilty to charges all ublﬂ? that on Sunday,
May 7, 1939, at 11:00 A,il., they sold alcoholic beverages and at
the same ilﬁe kept thelr licensed pf“flqem open, in violation of an
ordinance of the City of Newark. Said ordinance prohibits sale or
service of alcoholic beverages betw eenn 7:00 A.II, and noon on Sun-
days, and forbids licensed premises to be_open during said hours.

, This 1is derenaautc’ flr st offense’ of record. Their license
will be suspended for five days for selling during prohibited hours,
and five additional days for keeping opun during prohibited hours,
less five days for telling the truth and making no alibis.

Accordingly, it 1s on this 4th day,ofﬁJune, 1939,

. ORDERED that Plenary Retail Conéumption License Ho. C-354,
heretofore issued to Martin Wiernik and I enjanih Schuman by the
IMMunicipal Board Alcoholic Boneragﬁ Conflol of the City of Ncwafk,
be and the same hereby suspended for a period of five (5) days,
commencing June 1939 at 3:00 A.H. (Daylight Saving Time).

@0
[E2 T o )

w

‘D. FREDERICK BURNETT,
' Commissionérf
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8. DISCIPLINARY PROCEELINGS - £WiThH BEVELAGL DISTRIDUTOR -~ PURCHASE
OF SEER FROM JELICHEHSED SOLICITOR,.

In the ifatter of Disciplinary :

Proceedings against
FRANK H. BOHLEN, o
t/a HOLLY BE VphA&ES ~ s CONCLUSIONS
11 South Avenue, AND
Mount Holly, New Jersey ‘ : ORDER

Holder of state Beverage Distributorts :

License Ho. SBD-83, issued by the State

Commissioner of Alcoholic Beverage :

Control.

oc

Frank H, Bohlen, Pro se.

‘Samuel B, Helfand, Esq., Attorney-for the Department of Alcoholic
Beveruage Control.

BY THE CORIIS bIOLEl;

Charges served upon the licensec allege that (1
7, 1938 he transported alcoholic heve :3 within thi
JcthLe 1ot hgurlng proper transit insignia, contrary
56:1-2, as amended and sunplumCUtcu cand R.3..85:1-28, and (2)
on July 11, 18938, -and on civers dnyo prior therobo, he placed
orders and allowed, permitted and suifered the placing of orders
within this State for the purchzse ot alcoholi“ beverages with
G, T, PobLQQOMQ who solicited sald orcers without permit so to do,

[}

contrary to Rule 7 of State Regulations No. 1&.

Licensee pleads guilty as to the first charge and not gullty.
as to tiune second charge. '

The evidence on the first charge consists of a written ad-

mission made by the licensse during the course of an irveﬂf‘g“tfono
Licensee therein admitg that, on June 7, 1938, he transported in
his wife's car (which was not licensed for'tranapor tation) ten
cases of Drewrys! beer from a distributorts place of business in
Camden to defencant's licensed aremises in Mount Holly. Licensee's
explanation is that he did not know thet he was violating the law.

As to the second cgﬂrﬂe: It appears that C.T. RoblA on is,
and was in June 1938 and July 1958, fas lianager of Drewrys
Limited U.5.A. Incorporat vﬁg'uuub saiG corporation wuu not licensed
in New Jersey in June 1938 or July 1938, 3luhou'h iv had subse-
guently obtainsd s license in this ouAuﬁ; that C.T. Robinson did
not obtain = solicitor's npermlt fron this Department until Deceumber
9, 1958,

The evidence shows that, on June 10, 1838, C.T. Robinson
called at the licensed premises oP Framg H. Bohl'n, in Liount Bolly.
On the following day Fobinson sent & lettsr from his New York of-
fice to Mr. and lrs. Dohlen, r CCLH in part as ivllows:

\(f

"Th"nkin: you for the c
- long and frloLQWy e

2sy extended me and znticilpating
T 5
oﬂL various points as w

n
nship, I am con flrdlug herewith
I 3%

ourt
lati
understood. ¥

i
1
131G

01
2T
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"We have shipped you, per pooled car to Camden
1200 half cases. Beer (cans)
50 half cases Ale (cans) KN

A shlpmant of Drewry@' beer was recelved by Frank H. Bohlen on or
before June 20, 1938. C. T. Robinson denies that, on June 10, 1988,
he discussed  prices or solicited, obtained or took an order for a1~
coholic beverages. However, the evidence is sufficient to. show that
Frank H. Bohlen placed the order for ths beer with an unlicensed so-
licitor on June 10, 1938.

The evidence further shows that C. T. Robinson again visi-
tea the licensed premises on July 10, 1938, and that Bohlen shortly
thereafter recelved another large shipment of beer, but there i s no
further evidence that the latter order was placed in the State of
New Jersey with the unlicensed solicitor. The licensee, however, 1s
guilty of the second charge in so far .as it refers to the order

- placed with the unlicensed solicitor on June 10, 1938,

_ I shull impose a penalty of five days! suspension on the
flrst charge, less two for frankly admitting it, and a further pen-
ty OfAIlVG days on the second charge, making a total suspension of
eight days.

Accordingly, it is on this 4th day of June, 195¢

ORDERED that State Beverage Distributor!s License No.SBD-83,
heretofore issued to Frank H. Bohlpn, t/a Holly Beverages, by‘the
State Commissioner of Alcoholic B Beverage Control, be and the sane
is hereby suspended for a period of elghu (8) da/s,.blfeet1VG Junu
15, 1939.

D. FREDERICK BURNETT,
Lomulssioner;

9. DISCIPLIN&RY~PROCEEDINGS." POSSESSION OF ILLICIT LIQUOR - 30 DAYS?
SUSPENSION, ‘ ' : :

In the Matter of u1001ollnary
Proceedings against

)
) .
MICHAEL D. DONOVAN, : CONCLUSIONS
38 West 8th St,, . ) ~ AND ORDER

- Bayonne, N. J., '
)
)
)

Holder of Plenary Retail Conuump—
tion License C-153, issucd by the
Board of Commlssioners of the City
of Bayonne.

Stanton J. MacIntosh, Esq., Aﬁtorney for the State Deparitment of
) Alcoholic Beverage Control.
Michael V. Donovan, Esq., Attorney for the Defendant-Licensee.

BY TUL COMIISSIONER:

1

TLL defendant 1s charged with possessing illicit liquor, in

violation of R, S. 33:1-50.
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On November 2, 1938, Inspectors of the Alcohol Tax Unit,
U. &, D09a1tuent of Ipteraql Revenue, seized at the defasndantis li-
censed prewmises five quart bottles 01 liguor, all open and pJ“Lly
full, two being labeled Wilson "That's ALLY Blcpuea Whiskey and the

otqers being labeled, respectively, Culvorfis Reserve Blended Whis-
key, C &lVLrt‘u Special Blended Whiskey, and Harmoay ‘Blended E. skey.,

<

bottles, found that all tested substantially alike in proof, acid,
solld content, and coloring matter; further, that there Wasz,among
other things, a substantial vari atlon in solid content and a very
narked variation in coloring matter between each sample and genuine
liguor of that brand, the proportion of coloring matter in each
sample being 504 nata al and 10% arti?icial'as against proportions
of 90% artificial and 10% natural in tihree of the genuine  liquors,
80% artificial and PON natural in a fourth of the genuine liquors,
and 65% artificial and 359 natural in the fifth.

Federal Chemist Blakeley, on snalyszing samplv: from these

In the chemistts opinlon, the liquor found in all five ‘
bottles was the same, : : :

The defendant testified that he i s unable to "account for
anything being wrong™ with these bottie (Slebd on ﬂovembu T2,
1‘"8) that from the middle of October untLL about the middale of
DGCVMOGT 1248, lie was recuperating from an operation on a cyst and
went to hilg tavern only 'Yonce in a while'; fthat during that time,
e haa a bartender and a porter in nls employ and also a friend who
helped take care of the place; that he has confidence in all three
of tnese porsons; that he had no liquor with which he was over-

‘atocked or which ke was Ptrying to get rid of at the times;. that the

Wilson "Thatts ALLY and the Calvertts Special are "pretiy fasth.
gsellers but the Calvertts Reserve is Mvery slow' and the Harmony 'notb
popular!h, '

I find that’ tnp five bottles were refills, constituting the
contents as illicit liguor. The singular circumstance of the same
liguor in all five of these bottles is more than convincing. The
defendantts possession of such LlllCLL ligquor was a viclation of the
Alcoholic Beverage Control law (R. S, 33:1-80) irrespective of |
whether he is personally innocent of the refilling. Sec Re Jacobs,
Bu]lc*iﬁ SLo, Item 8 and Re Tumen, Bulletin 318, Item 8, where I
carefully discussed how the problem of refills strikes at the root
of llquor control, : : : :

I find the defendant guilty as charged.

His license, in accordance with the pr¢nc1pl »s set forth in
the Jacobs case, will be ugpbnupd for the minimun p eriod of tnlftV
days. '

Accordingly, 1t is, on. this 4th -day of‘June, 1929,

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-155, here-
tofore issued to Michael D. Donovan by the Roard of Cormissioners of
the City of Bayon n:9'og and the same is hereby suspended until the
end of its: term, effeetive June 8, 19 69 t,mlanlgbt (DdVllgﬂt dVng
Time); and it is o

]

FURTHER ORDERED that no further license be issued to him or’
for sald premises prior to July @, 1939.
D. FREDERICK BURNETT,
Com.issioner
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10. DISCIPLINA Y PﬁOCE DINCD - NEWARK LICENSEES - GARBLING - 10
SUSPENSTION . :

Tn the Matter of Disclplinary
Proceedings against

OTTO PALIER and
CLIFFORD F PETERSON,
45— Branford Place,
Newark, Ngw Jersey,

CONCLUSIONS
AND ORDER

Holders of Plenary Retail Consump-
tion License C-575, lssued by the

- Mundicipal Board oif Alcoholic
Beverage Control of the City of
Newarka ‘

- e e e et me men eem e e e s s e e % mm e

R N N R

Stanton J. sacIntosh, Bsq., Attorney for the State Department of
_ Alcoholic Beverage Control.
“Morris Feinberg, Esq., Attorncy for the Defendant-Licensce.

BY THE COMMISCSIONEER:
, The aefendants pic'u guilty to the charge of engaging in
and pgrﬂjttllg gambling at thelr tavern, in violation of Rule 7 of
State Regulations No. 20,

, On the afternoon of February 6, 1829, Sergeant Volz and
Officer Hull of the Newark Police Department visited the defendants
tavern., When they arrived, Palmer, onc of the defendants, was in
the tavernts telephone booth v1th & racil ng~Tovm sheet and various
blank p¢ecoc of paper: a small notchbook (in u s SQlfT pocket) con-
taining, under date of February 4, o number. ntries in figures
and Ju¢ﬁlulu) and $117.00 in Od%L (in his tLouscr,pocket). de ad-
witted to tihw sergeant that ne was telephoning New York City to place
bets on horses but clailmed *iwy were his own. However, Volz, on
examining the prewmizes, found, on the back bar, a cigar box contain-
ing a lurge number of slips TLQlJtLTlQb bhets in Varlouo'naMes‘or
initials on horses. Tﬂ“bb slips were, for the most part, collected
in groups under various dutcu, each group totaling several hundred
dolliars. :

Paliner claimed 4.at is partner, Peterson, "had nothing to
~do with the betting." _

There

no doubt that Palmer was making book at the tavern
on a substantia '

i
1 scals.
Horses and all other forms of ganbling, and of making book,
o O35 5
must be driven out of licensed places.

‘ The fact that Peterson may have been innocent of Palmer's
illegal activity is immaterial. ““rtnpr” ho’icb_ufr a llCLLVC are
strictly accountablb for the violatiocns of each oul er.,

Their license will be suspended for ten days.

Accordingly; it is, on this 4th day of June, 195.,j ORDERED
that Plenary Retall Consumption License C-5735, heretofore issued to
0tto Palmer and Clifford E. Peterson, by the unicipal Board of Alco--
holic Bevera 152 Control of the CLtV wf Wdeiup be and the same is
hereby suspended for a period of ten (10 aayuj commencing June 8,
1939, at 3:00 AH, (ba”llght Saving Tiuse -

D. FREDERICK EBURNETT,
Commilssioner,
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11. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - POSSESMION OF ILLICIT LIQUOR -
30 DAYS! SUSPENSION.

In the Matter of Disciplinary
Proceedings against

)
) o 5
SPIRROS PAPANOU, . CONCLUSIONS
147 Ellison sn., ) AND ORDER
Paterson, N. J., ) -

Holder of Plenary Retall Con-
sumption License C-348, issued by)
the Board of Aldernen of the

City of Paterson°

Samuel B. Helfand, Esq., Attorney for the State Deparbment of
Alcoholic Beverage Control.
Opirros Papanou, Pro Se,

BY THE COMAIuoIOI‘R°

" The defendant is chaxged with possessing illicit Iliquor,
contrary to R. S. 33:1-50.

His licensed premises are deep and narrow, a lunch counter
being located in the front and a bar in the rear.. The éstablish-
ment connects with a hallway that leads to premises where the de-
fendant Opﬁruteo bowling alleys and pool tables.

. On October 27, 1938, Inspectors Corse and Bachbv of the
Alcohol Tax Unit, U. 3. Dcpaitmﬂnu of Internal Revenue, applied the
Williams test (pourlng a chemical re-agent into an equql amount of
ligquor in a glass tub@) to samples taken frowm twenty-four bottles
of liquor at the defendant!'s place.- They “e;zvv, as being off
proof, six bottles of liquor, all partly filled, from the back-: bar,
labeLcu rpupcctvaly, Calvert's Reserve Blended Whiskey, 90 Proof
Scagram'~ 5 Crown Blended Whiskey, 90 Proof; Wilson "Thatts. AlLlM
Blended Whlskey, 90 Proof; Seaﬁrqi's Crown Special Blended Whiskey,
90 Proof; Gibson'ls Club Bleadea Whiskey, 90 Drooi, and 01ld San Llno
Brand Cubqn.Rum3 86 proof.

Federal Chemist Blakpley, on analysis of o sample of liguor
from cach bottle, found that they fell below the labeled proof as
,follows - Calvertl's Reserve, by 7.2 points; Seagram?!s 5 Crown, 15.1;
Wilson "Thatts AL1", 7.2; S agraints Crown Special, 8.7; Gibson's
Club, 7.2; and 01ld San Lino, 8.1. He further found that the sample
from the Spagrqm‘b 5 Crown bottle varied substantially in acid,
solids, and coloring from genuine liquor of that bres nd

_ On the basis of his analysis, the chemist concluded that
the liguor in the Seagrauw's 5 Crown bottle was not genuine as la-
beled but that the contents in thce other bottles may have been gen-
wine liquor of those respective brands diluted with water.

The uclonoant sattled nl‘ case with the hederal avthorities
lﬂ Ehls matter by puymnnt of a compromise of $25.00 for ull six

.He stated that he was unablc to account for the fact that
tne liquor in these bottles was not as ldbbl@&“ that they may have
been tampered with by persons when hn left his premises temporarily
for'caange or when he, on one occasion, Laﬂcle"sly left his back
door open for two nlghts; but “that "it is mard to blame on somebody
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gomething when you don't see them do it!,

The possibility of a thief or intruder stealing into the
premises by day or night merely to tamper with the bottles is neg-
ligible. ' : o

T find as fact that the five bottles were refills (either
«y addition of water to the original contbnto, or of other liquor),
constituting the contents of those bottles as i1llicit beverage. The
defendant!s mere possession of such illicit liquor was a. violation
of the Alcoholic Beverage Control Law (R. 8. 33:1-50) irrespective
of’ whether he 1g personally innocent of* the refilling. See
Re Jacobs, Bulletin 315, Item 8, and Re Tumen, Bulletin 316, Item 8,
where T carefully TGVLLW“C how the problem of refills strikes at
the root of liquor control.

T find the defendant guilty as charged.

His 1icenSe, in accordance with the principlo; set forth in
the Jacobs case, will be suspended for the minimum period of thirty
days.

Accordingly, it is, on this 5th day of June, 1939,

) ORDERED that Plenary Retall Consumption License C-548; here-
tofore issued to Splrros Papanou by the Board of Aldermen of the
City of D°terso“, be and the same is hereby suspended until the end
of 1ts term, effective June 9, 1959 at mldnlbht (Dayllghc Saving
Time); and it is further

ORDERED that no further license be issued to him or for sald
premises prior to July 10, 1939. '

D. FREDERICK BURNETT,
. Commissioner.
g

12. APPELLATE DECISIONS — SACHS v. TRENTON ET AL.
- JOSEPH SACHS, j | )

Appellant, ) :
ve 0N APPEAL
| ) CONCLUSIONS
CITY COUNCIL OF TiE CITY OF
TRENTON and MICHAEL J. BUDDY, )
INC., ’ )

“Respondents

S S

Irving EH. Lewis, Esg., Attorney for Appellgnt}
Sidney Goldman, Esq., Abtorney for Respondent City Council.
Leo J. Rogers, E=q., Attqrney for Respondent Michael J. Buddy, Inc.

BY THE COi{ISSIONER:

Appellant, a taxpavcr of the City and the holder of a con-
sumption license at 332 Fast State Street, appesals from the action
of the City Council in. grquilng the traHSLer of a pl@narv retail
consumption license from another person and place to Michael J.
Buddy, Inc. for premises known as 326 Hast State Street, Trenton.

N
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The petition of appeal alleges that (1) said transfer was
obtained by subterfuge, and (2) the application should have been
denied becausce the neighborhood is adequately supplied with li-
censed premises. ‘ '

As to (1): Michael J. Buddy has held a consumption license -
in Hamilton Township since Repeal, and resided in Hamilton Township
until October 12, 1938, at which time he became a resident of the
City of Trenton. On October 25, 1938, respondent Michael J. Buddy,
Inc. was duly incorporated and, thres days later; filed its appli-
cation for the transfer considered herecin. The authorized capital
stock of the corporation consists of one hundred shares; nine of
which are held by Michael J. Buddy and the balance of which are
held by eleven other sharcholders, the majority of whom are rela-
tives of Michael J. Buddy. There is no evidence that any stock-
holder 1s disqualified by Statute from holding an individual license.

The allcged subterfuge appears to be based upon the conten-
.tion that the corporation was organized solely to permit Michael J.
Buddy to hold a license which he could not hold as an individual
because of the provisions of an ordinance of the City of Trenton.
Said ordinance provides:

"lo license shall be issued to any natural pesrson unless he
shall have been a resident of the City of Trenton for at
least three years continuously immediately preceding his
application for such a license."

, Ungquestionably, the transfer could not have been granted to
Michael J., Buddy as an individual because of the terms of sald or-

dinance.

The certificate of incorporation and the minute book of
Michael J. Buddy, Inc. have been introduced into evidence, and the
corporation appears to have been duly organized. The uncontradic-
ted evidence shows that each of the incorporators contributed to
the sum of One Thousand Dollars with which the corporation started
business. I have no doubt, however, that Michael J. Buddy, Presi-
dent, manager and bartender, is the controlling factor in the cor-
poration. If he or the other stockholders were disqualified by
Statute from holding a license and wers merely using the corpora-
tion as a cloak, the transfer would be set aside. William Tell
Hotel Corporation v. Ridgewood, Bulletin 65, Item 3; Hudson County
Retail Liquor Stores v. Terminal and Jersey City, Bulletin 127,
Item 1.

The same strict rules need not be applied, however, where
the issue concerns local residential requirememte. Such require-
ments are not specifically set forth in the Statute. They may be
superimposed, if reasonable in the period of residence required, to
permit the issuing authority to judge the applicant'ts character.
lamello v. Rumson, Bulletin 77, Item 9; McHugh v. West Deptford,
Bulletin 106, Item 1. Aside from affording an opportunity to
judge an applicant's character, no reason exists for such additional
requirements. Michael J. Buddy is a fit person to hold a license.

Moreover, by its terms the ordinance applies only to natural
persons. The City Council might have applied the residential re-
quirement to stockholders of corporations (Re Flagg, Bulletin 185,

- &tem 11) but it did not see fit to do sé. Under the circumstances,
it does not appear that the transfer was obtained by subterfuge.
All the facts of the case were apparently made known to the. City
Council.
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At the hearing ubpellant attempted to show that fraud was
practiced on the City Council because respondent corporation repre-
sented that it intended to conduct a businessmen's restaurant,
whereas it in . fact intends to conduct an oraLnawy saloon. 1he
President of the corporation testified, at the hearing, that the
prem1565 are fitted up with twelve booths, seating forty -people,
and that there is a kitchen fully equipped; that tqe corporation
has engaged a chef and intends to serve lobsters, sea food, steaks,

" and other delicacles, the mere mention of which may whet. the chops

13.

but doesn't convert a grill into a wot goods emporium.

As %o (?) "It is admitted that 526 Fast State Street is
located in a buSLDGSb section on the main thoroughfare of the City,
which is traversed by many people traveling from the railroad sta-
tion to the public bulldlnggo Aside from Sl”h placé of business
there is no other licensed place located on East State Street in
close prox 1m1tj to. 326- last State Street. Under these circumstan-
ces, the question as toc need for an additional license 1s peculilar-
ly within the discretion of the issuing authority. Sobocienskl v,
Newark, Bulletin 239, Item 8; Hudson v, Gold's and Union City, Bul-
lptlh 250, Iten 3; Finfer v. Morryigtown, Bulletin 267, Item 8;

Fanel v. Newark and Richmen, Bulletin 284, Item 10. I do not find
that re qpondcnt City Council abused its discretion in granting an-
other gonSQLpt¢on license in this busy section.

The action of respondent City Council in granting the trans-
er referred to herein 1s, therefore, affirmed.

i,'b
D. FREDERICK BURNETT,
Cormissioner.

Dated: June 5, 1939,

LICENSES - APPLICATIONS - HOW TO ANSWER AS TO VIOLATION OF
REGULATION AS DISTINGUISHED FROM VIOLATION OF TEE CONTROL ACT,

Near Sir:

I represent a State Beverage Distributor who received a
suspension of his- license by your department because of an infrac-
tion of one of your rules and regulations.

I am about to prepare my client's application for a new
license and in answering question No. 24 of the application, I am
wondering whether or not it is necessary to mention the above penal-
ty. As you will note,the question pertains to a violation of "an
act concerning alcoholic beverages.¥ Therefore, please advise me
whether or not the rules and regulations are part of the act.

Very truly yours,
Moe A. Jogeph

June 5, 1959
Hoe A, Joseph, Esq.,
Vineland, H. J.
My dear Mr. Joseph:

I take 1t that you are referring to the application for
State license, individual or partnership form.
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Your client should enswer Question No. 24 tyes™ or "no",
depending on whether or not he has ever been convicted of or has
committed any violation of the Act. The question does. not contein-
plate violations of the regulations mnless such violation is at the
same time a violation of the Act. - All VlOldtlono of regulations
are not necessarily violations of the Act. It all depends on.the
violation.

Whatever the violation, as there has been a suspension of
the license, 1t will be covered by Question No. 29, which asks 1if
the applicaat hag ever had any interest in any application for a
license which was denied or whlcnj 1f granted, was surrendecred,
suspended or revoked. You will give full details of the suspension,
whether for a violation of the Act or for & violation of the Regu-
lations, in the answer to Question No. 29.

Very.truly yours,

L/"lfgé’ (foz&é//yxzbzf¢az‘

" Commissioner.

e e st s e e et e s g e g

Newr Jersey Stete Library



